

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL (L) NO.30446 OF 2023
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) No.2534 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.13287 OF 2022
WITH
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO.36 OF 2021
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO.321 OF 2016**

A Lakshmanan and anr. : Appellants

Vs.

Official Liquidator, High Court,
Bombay for Shri Someswara Spun
Pvt. Ltd. (In Liquidation) & ors. : Respondents.

Mr. Sidharth Samantaray with Mr. Sachin Kudalkar and Mr.
Umesh Kurund for the Appellants.
Mr. Shanay Shah for Respondent No. 1 – Official Liquidator.
Mr. Ajinkya Kurdukar for Respondent No. 3 - State Bank of
India.

**CORAM : DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

DATE : 07th NOVEMBER, 2023

P.C. :

1 Heard Mr. Samantaray for the Appellants, Mr. Shah for
Respondent No.1 and Mr. Kurdukar for Respondent No.3.

2. Appeal is admitted.

3. By consent of the learned counsel for the parties, stand over to 9th November 2023, to be shown High on Board, on which date this Court shall endeavour to dispose of the Appeal time permitting. It is made clear that in the meantime, the parties shall not act in furtherance of the Impugned Order.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)